

SECTION IVB

Listed on 23.9.2014
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.13
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.19

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 10912
-10914 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Mohant Gurmukh Dass Chela

Mahant Seva Dass (D)

Thr. Jagdish Dass

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sh. Yash Pal & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.11.2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Perused the letter circulated by learned counsel for the Respondents.

List in January, 2014 on a Tuesday for final disposal."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents on 27.04.2011. Mr. Hari Shankar K, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 3 and 5. (Counter Affidavit are included in the paper books). SLP is dismissed against the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 4 vide Court's Order dated 11.01.2013 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that Mr. Debasis Misra, Counsel for the petitioner has on 22.08.2013 filed Rejoinder Affidavit without filing an application for permission to file Rejoinder Affidavit. However, Rejoinder Affidavit is included in the Paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Hari Shankar K, Advocate has expired. Hence, notice for alternative arrangement was issued to respondent nos. 3 & 5 on 08.05.2014.

It is further submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate has on 26.06.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 3. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing alternative arrangement notice has been received back from respondent no.5. No one has entered appearance on behalf of of respondent no. 5 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent no. 5.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22nd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.
Mr. Hari Shankar K., Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip